

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

Chapter 76

AN ACT Relating to Hunting Turkey Under Inland Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2466, amended. The first sentence of section 2466 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes 15 amended to read as follows:

'No person shall hunt, kill or have in his possession, living or dead, any wild bird, including turkeys, except as provided in section 2352.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 77

AN ACT Relating to Board Approval of School Administrative Districts.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, there are pending before this Legislature many bills to permit the formation of School Administrative Districts which do not meet statutory requirements; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary by permissive legislation to allow the State Board of Education to approve the formation of such districts without the need of presenting individual bills to the Legislature; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 213, amended. The first paragraph of section 213 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'The board may approve the formation of School Administrative Districts whenever 2 or more municipalities apply which had at least 300 resident secondary pupils educated at public expense in grades 9 through 12 as indicated in the last returns made to the commissioner under section 966 and may approve the formation of School Administrative Districts which had at least 100 resident secondary pupils educated at public expense in grades 9 through 12 as indicated in the last returns made to the commissioner under section 966, whenever in the judgment of the board, the formation of a larger district is not feasible for educational, economic or geographic reasons. The towns applying shall support their application with an adequate study outlining the desirability and the educational feasibility of the proposed district, and where the applying towns have less than said 300 resident pupils but at least said 100 resident pupils, the applica-

174 APPOINTMENT OF ASST. CO. ATTORNEY FOR KENNEBEC CO. CHAP. 79 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

tion shall state in detail the educational, economic and geographic reasons for the formation of the proposed School Administrative District.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 19, 1965

Chapter 78

AN ACT to Clarify Law Relating to Junked Automobiles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 17, § 2802, amended. The last sentence of section 2802 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Any places where one or more old, discarded, worn out or junked automobiles motor vehicles as defined in Title 29, section 1, subsection 7, or parts thereof, are gathered together, kept, deposited or allowed to accumulate, in such manner or in such location or situation, either within or without the limits of any highway, as to be unsightly, detracting from the natural scenery and injurious to the comfort and happiness of individuals and the public, and injurious to property rights, are declared to be public nuisances.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 2451-A, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2451-A to read as follows:

'§ 2451-A. Terms

For the purposes of this subchapter the terms "automobile junk yard" or "automobile graveyards" shall include all motor vehicles, or parts thereof, as defined in Title 29, section r, subsection 7.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 79

AN ACT Relating to Approval of Appointment of Assistant County Attorney for Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 556, amended. The first sentence of section 556 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The county attorney of the County of Kennebec may appoint an assistant to be approved by the Justice of the Superior Court, resident in said county, or by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.'